2013 MAY -3 PM 4: 32

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2013

# ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3161

(By Delegate(s) White, Marshall, Iaquinta, Cowles, Miller, R. Phillips, L. Phillips, E. Nelson and Perdue)

Passed April 13, 2013

In effect ninety days from passage.

2013 MAY -3 PM 4: 32

### ENROLLED

## H. B. 3161

(BY DELEGATE(S) WHITE, MARSHALL, IAQUINTA, COWLES, MILLER, R. PHILLIPS, L. PHILLIPS, E. NELSON AND PERDUE)

[Passed April 13, 2013; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §48-2-604 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to marriage license fees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 2. MARRIAGES.

- §1. Repeal of section relating to additional fee to be collected for each marriage license issued.
  - 1 §48-2-604 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
  - 2 is hereby repealed.

| Tha      | at Joint Comm   | nittee on Enr  | olled Bills | hereby certifi | es that the |
|----------|-----------------|----------------|-------------|----------------|-------------|
| foregoin | ng bill is corr | ectly enrolled | d.          |                |             |
|          |                 |                |             |                |             |
|          |                 | an le          | 1//2        |                |             |
|          | _ KNI           | 7              |             |                |             |
|          | L-: 11-         |                |             |                |             |

| Chairman, House Committee                                       |
|---|
| Menber Chairman, Solare Committee                               |
| Originating in the House.                                       |
| In effect ninety days from passage.                             |
| Sheep h. S.  Clerk of the House of Delegates                    |
| Clerk of the Senate   |
|   |
| Speaker of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate      |
| the within <u>co approved</u> this the <u>3rd</u> day of, 2013. |
| Carl Ray Somble.  |

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAY - 1 2013